

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TODD HEATH,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THOMAS C. POWER
CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION®
1400 16TH STREET, NW
SUITE 600
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 785-0081

BRYAN N. TRAMONT
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL P. HANSER
CRAIG E. GILMORE
WILKINSON BARKER
KNAUER, LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 800N
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 783-4141
btramont@wbklaw.com

October 23, 2015

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE LONG-ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	8
II. THE ISSUES RAISED BY THE PETITION REQUIRE RESOLUTION.	11
A. FCA Lawsuits Are Widespread and Proliferating.	11
B. The High Costs Imposed by Often-Meritless <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits Necessitate Uniform and Appropriate Pleading Standards.....	13
C. The Circuit Split Encourages Forum Shopping.....	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Assoc'd Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility L.L.C. v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.,</i> 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	7, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	14
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	14
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.,</i> 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	19, 22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2
<i>Cole v. Board of Trustees,</i> 497 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz,</i> 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	8

<i>Elemery v. Holzmann</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008)	17
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Galvan v. Fed. Prison Ind.</i> , 199 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13-14
<i>Heath v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , No. 12-00047 (D.D.C. dismissed Feb. 2013).....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	21
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Nat. Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Knudsen v. Cellco P'ship</i> , No. 13-04465 (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 2013)	12
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v.</i> <i>Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014)	2
<i>Mason v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 1087 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (1999)	14

<i>P-C Ventures, L.L.C. v. Verizon Wireless L.L.C., No. 12-00631 (E.D. Mo. dismissed Jan. 2013)</i>	12
<i>Prather v. AT&T Inc., 996 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Cal. 2013)</i>	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)</i>	17
<i>Southland v. Keating, 465 U.S. 1 (1984)</i>	16
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Services, Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008)</i>	14
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)</i>	2
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)</i>	14
<i>T-Mobile South, L.L.C. v. City of Roswell, 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015)</i>	2
<i>Treas v. Sprint Nextel Corp., No. 10-00790 (D.D.C. dismissed May 2013)</i>	12
<i>United Phosphorous, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co., 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)</i>	13

<i>United States ex rel. Am. Fiber Sys. v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , No. 06-0389 (W.D. Mo. dismissed Nov. 5, 2009)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8-9
<i>United States ex rel. Finney v. NextWave Telecom, Inc.</i> , 337 B.R. 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark RX, L.L.C.</i> , 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Gormley v. Sprint Corp.</i> , No. 03-00443 (S.D. Oh. dismissed Mar. 3, 2006)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 8

<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. Wisc. Bell, Inc.</i> , No. 08-00724 (E.D. Wis. filed Aug. 26, 2008)	12
<i>United States ex rel. J.A. Russo Assocs. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 04-1142 (C.D. Cal. dismissed June 29, 2006)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Lyttle v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 10-01376 (W.D. Pa. dismissed Dec. 2013)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Mantero v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , No. 01-1565 (N.D. Ga. dismissed Feb. 4, 2005)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Morwood Oaks Mgmt. Assocs. v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , No. 10-03826 (E.D.N.Y. dismissed July 2014)	12

<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N.A., Inc., 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	8
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Group, 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999)</i>	22
<i>United States ex rel. Russo v. Sprint Corp., No. 02-03481 (C.D. Cal. dismissed June 27, 2003)</i>	12
<i>United States ex rel. Sandager v. Dell Mktg., L.P., 872 F. Supp. 2d 801 (D. Minn. 2012)</i>	19
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc., 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 15934 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	12
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	12
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn, 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)</i>	21
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli, 345 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)</i>	12
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25790 (D.D.C 2003)</i>	14
<i>United States ex rel. Willson v. Alcatel-Lucent, No. 08-1812 (W.D. Wash. dismissed Sept. 2012)</i>	12

<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>United States v. King Features Entm't, Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	22

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2012) <i>et seq.</i>	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) (2012)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (2012)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2) (2012)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) (2012)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) (2012)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3732 (2012)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) (2012)	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

REGULATION

28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9) (2015)..... 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

*False Claims Act Implementation: Hearing
Before Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Gov't
Relations of the House Comm. on
Judiciary, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1990)..... 20*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2004)..... 15, 16

Ann Bartow, *When Bias Is Bipartisan:
Teaching About the Democratic Process in
an Intellectual Property Law Republic*, 52
ST. LOUIS L.J. 715 (2008) 18

Antony L. Ryan, *Principles of Forum
Selection*, 103 W. VA. L. REV. 167 (2000) 17
